INTO 6.23.25 KET N/A Y.H. 7-14.25

25R-17

Department of Planning & Development Mayor's Office of Economic Development

SPONSOR(S):

Councilman: Alfonso Salinas III (2nd District)

RESOLUTION NO.: 25R. - R17

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAMMOND, INDIANA GRANTING A WAIVER OF NONCOMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE 6-1.1-12.1-11.3 WITH RESPECT TO AN ASSESSED VALUATION DEDUCTION (TAX ABATEMENT) FOR THE TANGIBLE REAL PROPERTY OF PARK 24 HAMMOND, LLC

WHEREAS, Deduction for Rehabilitated or Redevelopment of Real Property in Economic Revitalization Areas is authorized under Indiana Code ("IC") 6-1.1-12.1 et seq., (the "Act") in the form of deductions of assessed value for qualified real property improvements and the installation of qualified personal property that results from development, redevelopment and rehabilitation; and

WHEREAS, On December 16, 2019 the Common Council of the City of Hammond, Lake County, Indiana (the "City Council") adopted and approved Resolution No. 19R.-35 (the "Declaratory Resolution") that designated and established a certain area of the City as the 24 Marble Street Economic Revitalization Area (the "ERA") pursuant to Section 2.5 of the Act for the purpose of providing for assessed valuation deductions as an incentive resource to encourage private enterprise to invest within the City as a means to attract, retain or expand economic development opportunities in the City; and

WHEREAS, The Mayor's Office of Economic Development as directed by the Declaratory Resolution in cooperation with the City Clerk and pursuant to Section 2.5(b) on January 2, 2020 caused to be filed with the Office of the Lake County Assessor the following documents: (i) a copy of the Declaratory Resolution, and (ii) a copy of the notice of a public hearing to be published as it relates to the Declaratory Resolution; and

WHEREAS, Park 24 Hammond, LLC (the "Company") filed with the Mayor's Office of Economic Development and the City Council a Statement of Benefits Real Property Improvement (FORM SB-1/RE) dated September 20, 2022 (the "Statement of Benefits") attached hereto as <u>ATTACHMENT A</u> that identified real property improvements, more specifically related to the occupation, redevelopment and rehabilitation of vacant building located at 24 Marble Street (including, but not limited to, the renovation of the structure to insure structural integrity for the purpose of a manufacturing facility) on real property key number 45-02-25-351-004.000-023, anticipated to cost \$20,000,000 (the "Project") and estimated to be completed by or on December 31, 2023 for the January 1, 2024 assessment date; and;

WHEREAS, On January 13, 2020 the City Council adopted and approved Resolution No. 20R-01 (the "Confirmatory Resolution") that formally designated and established the 24 Marble Street Economic Revitalization Area pursuant to Section 2.5 of the Act; and

WHEREAS, The Company represents that the Project as described in the Statement of Benefits Real Property Improvement (FORM SB-1/RE) dated September 20, 2022 is complete and was fully and first assessed for the January 1, 2024 assessment date for taxes due and payable in 2025 pursuant to the Real Property Assessment Record Card of the Office of the Lake County, Indiana Assessor; and

- WHEREAS, The Company did not receive a FORM 11 C/I for real property key number 45-02-25-351-004.000-023 as notification of the Project's full assessment for the January 1, 2024 assessment date for taxes due and payable in 2025, for which the Pay 2025 tax bill issued in April 2025 was deemed to be the notice of assessment; and
- WHEREAS, the Company therefore did not file in a timely manner the following required documents: (i) the FORM 322/RE (Application for Deduction from Assessed Valuation of Structures in Economic Revitalization Area-ERA) to be filed with the Auditor by May 10, 2024 under Section 5 of the Act, and (ii) the FORM CF-1/Real Property (Compliance with Statement of Benefits Real Estate Improvements) with the Lake County, Indiana Auditor ("Auditor") or the City Council by May 15, 2024 under Section 5.1(b) of the Act, each applicable to the January 1, 2024 assessment date for an ERA assessed valuation deduction to be applied to the Pay 2025 tax liability due as pursuant to the Act; and
- WHEREAS, As a result of the Company's failure to file in a timely manner the following documents: (i) the January 1, 2024 Pay 2025 FORM 322/RE dated March 31, 2025 with the Auditor, attached hereto as ATTACHMENT B, and (ii) the January 1, 2024 Pay 2025 FORM CF-1/Real Property dated April 8, 2025 with the Auditor and with the City Council for consideration and determination for submission to the Auditor for application of an assessed valuation deduction, attached hereto as ATTACHMENT C, the Auditor did not apply the appropriate Year One (January 1, 2024 Pay 2025) deduction percentage to the Project's real property improvement gross assessed value for real property key number 45-02-25-351-004.000-023; and
- **WHEREAS,** Indiana Code 6-1.1-12.1-11.3(c) authorizes the City Council as the designating body by resolution, after conducting a public hearing, to waive noncompliance with various requirements of the Act in order to claim a deduction; and,
- WHEREAS, The Company has requested that the City Council exercise its authority to waive noncompliance by adopting a resolution pursuant to Indiana Code 6-1.1-12.1-11.3 such that said resolution shall identify the property, the assessed valuation deduction, and the taxpayer effected by the resolution as well as furthermore identify the noncompliance for which certain waivers are to apply and make a finding that the noncompliance has been corrected before the adoption of this resolution; and,
- WHEREAS, The City Council, upon recommendation of the Mayor's Office of Economic Development after its review of the circumstances of said request of the Company and the consideration of the potential Pay 2025 tax rate and tax levy impacts to each overlapping taxing unit, now desires to take action to waive the Company's noncompliance pursuant to Section 11.3(a)(1), (2), (3), (4) and (5) of the Act; and,
- **WHEREAS,** The City Council published Notice of a Public Hearing and conducted a duly published public hearing on July 14, 2025 for the purposed of considering the adoption of this Resolution.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that based upon all of the evidence presented determines and finds that the City Council as the designating body did: (i) designate the 24 Marble Street Economic Revitalization Area including all findings of fact associated with said designation, and (ii) approve the FORM SB-1/Real Property of Park 24 Hammond, LLC.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council that the Company's failure to file in a timely manner: (i) the FORM 322/RE (Application for Deduction from Assessed Valuation of Structures in Economic Revitalization Area-ERA) to be filed with the Auditor by May 10, 2024 under Section 5 of the Act, attached hereto as ATTACHMENT B, and (ii) the FORM CF-1/Real Property (Compliance with Statement of Benefits Real Estate Improvements) with the Lake County, Indiana Auditor ("Auditor") or the City Council by May 15, 2024 under Section 5.1(b) of the Act, attached hereto as ATTACHMENT C, each applicable to the January 1, 2024 assessment date for an ERA assessed valuation deduction

to be applied to the Pay 2025 tax liability due as pursuant to the Act <u>are hereby waived pursuant to Section 11.3(a)</u> of the Act, subject to the terms and conditions set forth below:

- A deduction of qualified assessed valuation as it relates to the Project shall be applied to the real property improvements of gross assessment specifically identified for real property key number 45-02-25-351-004.000-023.
- (2) The Company's January 1, 2024 Pay 2025 FORM 322/RE, attached hereto as <u>ATTACHMENT</u> <u>B</u>, is hereby waived in order to correct said untimely filing for application of an assessed valuation deduction for the Project as it applies to the real property improvements of gross assessment specifically identified for real property key number 45-02-25-351-004.000-023.
- (3) Based upon the Project's construction costs and employment information provided in the Statement of Benefits Real Property Improvement (FORM SB-1/RE) dated August 26, 2019, the Company's January 1, 2024 Pay 2025 FORM CF-1/Real Property, attached hereto as <u>ATTACHMENT C</u>, is hereby waived in order to correct said untimely filing and approved as filed untimely, such that the City Council now finds the Company is in compliance with the development conditions of the Project as it to the real property improvements of gross assessment specifically identified for real property key number 45-02-25-351-004.000-023.
- (4) The City Council as the designating body determines that: (i) granting the a waiver of noncompliance as permitted pursuant to Section 11.3 of the Act to the January 1, 2024 assessment date (Year One), as the prior assessment date for which said noncompliance would have applied assuming the January 1, 2024 Pay 2025 FORM 322/RE and the January 1, 2024 Pay 2025 FORM CF-1/Real Property were filed in a timely manner, would not cause a material undue burden or hardship on overlapping taxing units.
- (5) The City Council will not entertain or consider any future waivers of noncompliance related to the Company, the Project or the Project Site pursuant to the Act as submitted by the Company for untimely filings or noncompliance under Section 9.5 or 11.3 of the Act.
- (6) Upon adoption and passage of this Resolution, the Company agrees to: (i) waive a hearing with the City Council as required pursuant to a January 1, 2024 Pay 2025 FORM CF-1/RE for presentation of substantial compliance by the Company, and (ii) waives its appeal rights under Section 5.9(e) of the Act as it applies the conditions of this Resolution.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if any part, clause, or portion of this resolution shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of this Resolution as a whole or any other part, clause, or portion of this Resolution.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this Resolution shall have full force and effect from and after its passage by the City Common Council, signing by the President thereof and approval by the Mayor.

See Signature Page

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAMMOND, INDIANA GRANTING A WAIVER OF NONCOMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE 6-1.1-12.1-11.3 WITH RESPECT TO AN ASSESSED VALUATION DEDUCTION (TAX ABATEMENT) FOR THE TANGIBLE REAL PROPERTY OF PARK 24 HAMMOND, LCC

TANGIBLE REAL PROPERTY OF PARK 24 HAMMOND, LCC							
SIGNATURE PAGE							
Dave Woerpel, President Common Council							
Robert J. Golec, City Clerk City of Hammond, Indiana.							
PRESENTED BY ME, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hammond to the Mayor of said City for his approval on the 24 th day of							
The foregoing Resolution No consisting of (7) typewritten pages, including this page was by the Mayor on the day of, 2025. Thomas M. McDermott, Jr., Mayor City of Hammond, Indiana							
PASSED by the City of Hammond Common Council on the 13 day of							
PASSED by the City of Hammond Common Council on the 23 day of							

RESOLUTION NO.: 25R. - <u>**K17**</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAMMOND, INDIANA GRANTING A WAIVER OF NONCOMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE 6-1.1-12.1-11.3 WITH RESPECT TO AN ASSESSED VALUATION DEDUCTION (TAX ABATEMENT) FOR THE TANGIBLE REAL PROPERTY OF PARK 24 HAMMOND, LCC

ATTACHMENT A

Statement of Benefits Real Property Improvement (FORM SB-1/RE) dated October 24, 2022

2018

STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51767 (R6 / 10-14)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

This statement is being completed for real property that qualifies under the following Indiana Code (check one box
Redevelopment or rehabilitation of real estate improvements (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4)
Residentially distressed area (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.1)

20	_	-	PAY	20		
-	00	4	(D		-	

FORM SB-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE

Any information concerning the cost of the property and specific salaries paid to individual employees by the property owner is confidential per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1.

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This statement must be submitted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior to the public hearing if the designating body requires information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to designate an Economic Revitalization Area. Otherwise, this statement must be submitted to the designating body BEFORE the redevelopment or rehabilitation of real property for which the person wishes to claim a deduction.
- The statement of benefits form must be submitted to the designating body and the area designated an economic revitalization area before the initiation of the redevelopment or rehabilitation for which the person desires to claim a deduction.
- 3. To obtain a deduction, a Form 322/RE must be filed with the County Auditor before May 10 in the year in which the addition to assessed valuation is made or not later than thirty (30) days after the assessment notice is mailed to the property owner if it was mailed after April 10. A property owner who failed to file a deduction application within the prescribed deadline may file an application between March 1 and May 10 of a subsequent year.
- 4. A property owner who files for the deduction must provide the County Auditor and designating body with a Form CF-1/Real Property. The Form CF-1/Real Property should be attached to the Form 322/RE when the deduction is first claimed and then updated annually for each year the deduction is applicable. IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1(b)
- For a Form SB-1/Real Property that is approved after June 30, 2013, the designating body is required to establish an abatement schedule for each deduction allowed. For a Form SB-1/Real Property that is approved prior to July 1, 2013, the abatement schedule approved by the designating body remains in effect. IC 6-1.1-12.1-17

remains in effect. IC 6-	1.1-12.1-17								
SECTION 1		TAXPAYER IN	NFORMAT	ION	0.00	3000			
Name of taxpayer									
Park 24 Hammon	d LLC								
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code)									
130 S Main. South Bend, IN 46601									
Name of contact person		1	Telephone n	umber		E-mail address	3		
Jeff Smoke			(574)8	355-5700		jsmoke@g	reatlakescapital.com		
SECTION 2 LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED PROJECT									
Name of designating body						Resolution nur	mber		
City of Hammond									
Location of property			County			DLGF taxing d	istrict number		
24 Marble Street			Lake			023			
Description of real property im	provements, redevelopment, or re	ehabilitation (use additional s	heets if nec	essary)			date (month, day, year)		
Ground up development	of a 400,000 square foot indu	strial use building.				11/1/22			
					ï		pletion date (month, day, year)		
						12/31/23	}		
SECTION 3	ESTIMATE OF EN	IPLOYEES AND SALAR	IES AS RE	SULT OF PROP	OSED PRO	DJECT			
Current number	Salaries	Number retained	Salaries		Number add	litional	Salaries		
0	0	0	0		200				
SECTION 4	ESTIMA	ATED TOTAL COST AND	VALUE O	F PROPOSED P	ROJECT				
				REAL	ESTATE II	MPROVEMEN	ITS		
				COST			SSESSED VALUE		
Current values							761000		
Plus estimated values of	f proposed project		35000000			19800000			
Less values of any prop	erty being replaced								
Net estimated values up	oon completion of project						20561000		
SECTION 5	WASTE COI	VERTED AND OTHER	BENEFITS	PROMISED BY	THE TAXP	AYER			
Estimated solid waste c	O lebring (nounde)		Fetimate	d hazardous was	te converte	nd (nounde))		
	onverted (positios)		Louinate	d nazardous was	ile convente	d (pourds)			
Other benefits Project will further revi	talize a blighted area. App	licant has already clea	ned the s	ite and this pro	cess will a	llow for the :	area to see joh		
creation and positive of		nount has anoualy clos		nto una uno pro	0000 11111 0		area to see job		
	Septem III ve all control cont								
SECTION 6		TAXPAYER CE	RTIFICATI	ON	2000				
	ne representations in this		11111107111	011					
Signature of authorized repres		otatement are true.				Date signed (n	nonth, day, year)		
. M	moke					9/2	0/2022		
Printed name of authorized re				THE					
Jeff St				Title Manage	er				
3011 3									

			FOR USE OF THE	DESIGNATING BC	אַענ				
	d that the applicant meets the IC 6-1.1-12.1, provides for th	-		pted or to be adop	ted by this body. Said	resolution, passed or to be passed			
A.	The designated area has been expires is	en limited to a perio	od of time not to exce	ed	calendar years* (see b	elow). The date this designation			
В.	The type of deduction that is 1. Redevelopment or rehabil 2. Residentially distressed at	itation of real estat		olto: ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Yes ☐ No					
C. The amount of the deduction applicable is limited to \$									
D.	Other limitations or condition	s (specify)							
E.	Number of years allowed:	☐ Year 1 ☐ Year 6	☐ Year 2 ☐ Year 7	☐ Year 3 ☐ Year 8	Year 4 Year 9	☐ Year 5 (* see below) ☑ Year 10			
F. For a statement of benefits approved after June 30, 2013, did this designating body adopt an abatement schedule per IC 6-1.1-12.1-17? Yes No If yes, attach a copy of the abatement schedule to this form. If no, the designating body is required to establish an abatement schedule before the deduction can be determined. We have also reviewed the information contained in the statement of benefits and find that the estimates and expectations are reasonable and have determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction described above.									
	(signature and title of authorized	member of designatir	ng body)	(219) 853-		Date signed (month, day, year)			
	me of duthorized member of desi			Name of designatin		January at 181			
	Woerpel, Council Pre	sident	1.1	Printed name of att	ouncil of City of I	ammond, IN			
Attested	y (signature and title of atte	at f. x	Toler		olec, City Clerk				
	edesignating body limits the tiver is entitled to receive a ded					does not limit the length of time a er IC 6-1.1-12.1-17.			
A. For residentially distressed areas where the Form SB-1/Real Property was approved prior to July 1, 2013, the deductions established in IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.1 remain in effect. The deduction period may not exceed five (5) years. For a Form SB-1/Real Property that is approved after June 30, 2013, the designating body is required to establish an abatement schedule for each deduction allowed. The deduction period may not exceed ten (10) years. (See IC 6-1.1-12.1-17 below.) B. For the redevelopment or rehabilitation of real property where the Form SB-1/Real Property was approved prior to July 1, 2013, the abatement schedule approved by the designating body remains in effect. For a Form SB-1/Real Property that is approved after June 30, 2013, the designating body is required to establish an abatement schedule for each deduction allowed. (See IC 6-1.1-12.1-17 below.)									
Abate Sec. 1	n 4 or 4.5 of this chapter an a (1) The total ar (2) The numbe (3) The averag (4) The infrast (b) This subsection applie for each deduction all the deduction. An aba	batement schedule mount of the taxpa er of new full-time e ge wage of the new ructure requirement or sto a statement or owed under this chatement schedule r ale approved for a p	e based on the followi yer's investment in re equivalent jobs create employees compare its for the taxpayer's in f benefits approved at apter. An abatement may not exceed ten (1 particular taxpayer be	ng factors: al and personal prod. d. d to the state minin nvestment. fter June 30, 2013. schedule must spe 0) years. fore July 1, 2013, r	operty. num wage. A designating body shecify the percentage an	and that receives a deduction under nall establish an abatement schedule nount of the deduction for each year of the abatement schedule expires under			

RESOLUTION NO.: 25R. - <u>*R*17</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAMMOND, INDIANA GRANTING A WAIVER OF NONCOMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE 6-1.1-12.1-11.3 WITH RESPECT TO AN ASSESSED VALUATION DEDUCTION (TAX ABATEMENT) FOR THE TANGIBLE REAL PROPERTY OF PARK 24 HAMMOND, LCC

ATTACHMENT B

January 1, 2024 Pay 2025 FORM 322/RE dated March 31, 2025 Filed with the Auditor



RECEIVED

APR 03 2025
PEGGY HOLINGA KATONA
LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR

develop | invest

April 2, 2025

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Lake County Auditor Peggy Holinga Katona, Auditor Building 'A', 2nd Floor 2293 N. Main Street Crown Point, IN 46307

E: Park 24 Hammond, LLC / 24 Marble Holdings, LLC
Parcel 45-02-25-351-004.000-023 (24 Marble Street, Hammond)
Filing of Form 322 (Application for Deduction from Assessed Value)
& Resubmission of Form CF-1 (2024-Pay-2025)

Dear Lake County Auditor:

We just saw that the Lake County Treasurer released property tax bills for the 2024-Pay-2025 tax year. This is the first notice received of any new assessment of this property (Parcel No. 45-02-25-351-004.000-023). In this regard, we are submitting (well within the 30 day filing timeframe) the following forms for filing with your Office, in order to claim an abatement deduction on the increase in assessed value of the subject property under the abatement (referred to as 24 Marble Street, Hammond). These include:

- 1. Form 322 Application for Deduction from Assessed Value for Property (as of Jan. 1, 2024) applicable to the 2024-Pay-2025 tax year;
- 2. Copy of bill (copied from Treasurer website)
- 3. Original Form SB-1, Statement of Benefits
- 4. Form CF-1 Compliance with Statement of Benefits which was previously filed too, and
- 5. Resolutions 22R-17 and 24R-04 approving the abatement.



Please note that we have enclosed two (2) complete sets of the foregoing and kindly ask that both be file-stamped, with one set returned (we have enclosed a pre-paid federal express envelope for convenience). Please feel free to let me know if we can provide any additional information with respect to this filing.

In addition, we are copying the Treasurer's office and kindly request a revised tax bill reflecting this abatement for the 2024-Pay-2025 tax year.

I can be reached directly at (574) 261-5594 at any time. We appreciate your assistance.

Sincerely,

Richard J. Deahl, Counsel

cc: Lake County Treasurer

APPLICATION FOR DEDUCTION FROM ASSESSED VALUATION OF STRUCTURES IN ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION AREAS (ERA)

State Form 18379 (R14 / 6-16) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance 20 24 PAY 20 25

FORM 322 / RE

INSTRUCTIONS:

- INSTRUCTIONS:

 1. This form is to be filed in person or by mail with the County Auditor of the transfer of the county Auditor of the
- To obtain this deduction, a Form 322 / RE must be filed with the County Auditor before May 10 in the year in which the addition to assessed valuation (or new assessment) is made, or not later than thirty (30) days after the assessment notice is mailed to the property owner if the initial year of assessment the Carlot of the property owner misses the May 10 deadline in the initial year of assessment the Carlot of the abatement term. (See also IC 6-1.1-12.1-11.3 concerning the failure to like a timely application.)
- A copy of the Form 11, the approved Form SB-1 / Real Proper PERCENTAGE Property must be attached to this application.
- The Form CF-1 / Real Property must be updated annually and provided to the bounty Abulio land the designating body for each assessment year in which the deduction is applicable.
- Please see IC 6-1.1-12.1 for further instructions.
- Taxpayer completes Sections I, II and III below.

- PEGGY HOLINGA KATONA LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR
- If property located in an economic revitalization area is also located in an allocation area as defined in IC 36-7-14-39 or IC 36-7-15.1-26, an application for the property tax deduction may not be approved unless the Commission that designated the allocation area adopts a resolution approving the application (IC 6-1.1-12.1-2(k)).
- Except for deductions related to redevelopment or rehabilitation of real property in a county containing a consolidated city, a deduction for the
 redevelopment or rehabilitation of real property may not be approved for the following facilities (IC 6-1.1-12.1-3):
 - a. Private or commercial golf course
 - Country club b.
 - Massage parlor C.
 - d. Tennis club
 - Skating facility, including roller skating, skateboarding or ice skating e.
 - Racquet sport facility (including handball or racquet ball court)
 - Hot tub facility
 - Suntan facility h.
 - Racetrack

- Any facility, the primary purpose of which is (a) retail food and beverage service; (b) automobile sales or service; or (c) other retail; (unless the facility is located in an economic development-target area established under IC 6-1.1-12.1-7).
- Residential, unless the facility is a multi-family facility that contains at least 20% of the units available for use by low and moderate income individuals, or unless the facility is located in an economic development target area established under IC 6-1.1-12.1-7, or the area is designated as a residentially distressed area which is required to meet conditions as cited in IC 6-1.1-12.1-2(c)(1 & 2).

				i. Fackage ii	quor store [see IC 0-1, I-12	.7-3(e)(12)]
		SECTION	I I - DESCRI	PTION OF PR	OPERTY		
	by applies to the Cou	nty Auditor for a deduction	pursuant to	IC 6-1,1-12.1-	5 beginning with the assess	smen	t date January 1, 20 24 .
County Lake	ake North Township 53-004						Key number 45-02-25-351-004.000-023
		Marble Holdings,	LLC		on from Form 11 lammond at Marble	Str	reet Add Lot 1
	nber and street, city, sta reet, Hammond	Tax Bill Red	c'd:	Date of Form 11 (month, day, year) March 31, 2025			
Type of structure Commercial/I							Use of structure Vacant Warehouse
	pproved ERA designation of I			Date ERA desi	gnation approved (<i>month, day,</i> 28/22 & 02/16/24	year)	Resolution number 22R-17 & 24R-04
10/15-5/30		SECTION II - VERIF	ICATION OF	OWNER OR	REPRESENTATIVE	mi	
TOV.	toole, u	certify that the representation	سع کا لیم د			Dar	te signed (month, day, year) March 31, 202
Printed name of owne Jeff W. Smok				city, state, and 2 e, Suite 10	^(IP code) 0, Granger, IN 4653	30	
		SI	ECTION III -	STRUCTURE	3		AUDITOR'S USE
A. Rehabilitation struc	ture 1. Assessed valua	tion AFTER rehabilitation		\$			
	2. Assessed valua	tion BEFORE rehabilitation		\$			
	3. Difference in as	sessed valuation (Line 1 minus	s Line 2)	\$		T	
	(for the increase	tion eligible for deduction in A/V from the rehabilitation, VV from the reassessment of t	\$				
B. New structure	1, Assessed valua	tion		\$	12,094,200.00		
	2. Assessed valua		\$	12,094,200.00			
	Section VI	SECTION IV - VI	ERIFICATION	OF ASSESS	ING OFFICIAL	di il	West of the second
		ture was assessed and the g January 1, 20,			ations in Section III are cor	rect.	, with the
Signature of assessing official							e (month. day, year)

SECTION V - FOR AREAS E)	XCEPT FOR A RES OVED BEFORE JU	IDENTIALLY DIS	TRE	SSED A	AREA WHER	E THE STA	TEMENT OF	BENEFITS	WAS
YEAR OF DEDUCTION / ASSESSED VALI	UE / PERCENTAGE		YEA	R OF	DEDUCTION	ASSESSE	D VALUE / PE	RCENTAGE	E/DEDUCTION**
(1) For deductions allowed over a one (1) year	period:		(8)	For dec	luctions allowed	l over a eight	(8) year period;		
1 20pay 20 \$	100% *%	\$	1	20		\$	100%		\$
(2) For deductions allowed over a two (2) year	period:		3	20	_ pay 20 _ pay 20	\$			\$
1 20pay 20 \$	100% * %	\$	4	20 20	_ pay 20 _ pay 20	\$ \$			\$
2 20 pay 20 \$	50% *%	\$	5	20	_ pay 20	\$			\$
(3) For deductions allowed over a three (3) year	ar naitade		6	20	_ pay 20	\$	38%	*%	\$
(3) For deductions allowed over a tritee (3) year	•		7	20	pay 20	\$	25%	*%	\$
1 20 pay 20 \$	100% *%	\$	8	20	_ pay 20	\$	13%	*%	\$
2 20pay 20 \$ 3 20pay 20 \$	66% *% 33% * %	\$	(9)	For ded	luctions allowed	l over a nine	(9) year nerical:		
3 20pay 20 \$	337676	3	1				. , ,		
(4) For deductions allowed over a four (4) year	period:		2	20 <u> </u>	_ pay 20 _ pay 20	\$ \$	100% 88%	*%	\$
1 20pay 20 \$	100% *%	\$	3	20_	_ pay 20	\$	77%		\$ \$
2 20pay 20\$	75% *%	\$	4	20	pay 20	\$		* _ %	\$
3 20pay 20\$	50% *%	\$	5	20	_ pay 20	\$		*%	\$
4 20 pay 20 \$	25% *%	\$	6	20	_ pay 20	\$	44%	*%	\$
(5) For deductions allowed over a five (5) year	period:		7	20	_ pay 20	\$	33%	*%	\$
		•	8	20	_ pay 20	\$	22%	*%	\$
1 20pay 20 \$ 2 20pay 20 \$	100% *% 80% * %	\$ \$	9	20	_ pay 20	\$	11%	*%	\$
3 20 pay 20 \$	60% * %	\$S	(10) For de	ductions allowe	d over a ten	(10) year period	:	
4 20 pay 20 \$	40% *%	\$	1	20.24	pay 2025	\$ 12,094,20	0.00 100%	• 100 %	\$ 12,094,200.00
5 20pay 20 \$	20% *%	\$	2	20	pay 20	\$	95%	* %	\$ 12,094,200,00
40) Facility distribution of the state of th	and a de		3	20	,	\$	80%		\$
(6) For deductions allowed over a six (6) year p	penog:		4	20	pay 20	\$	65%	•%	\$
1 20pay 20 \$	100% *%	\$	5	20	_ pay 20	\$	50%	*%	\$
2 20 pay 20 \$	85% *%	\$	6	20	_ pay 20	\$		*%	\$
3 20pay 20 \$	66% *% 50% * %	\$ \$	7	20	_ pay 20	\$		*%	\$
4 20pay 20 \$ 5 20pay 20 \$	50% *% 34% * %	•	8	20	_ pay 20	\$	20%	*%	\$
6 20 pay 20 \$	17% * %	\$	9	20	_ pay 20	\$	10%	*%	\$
		<u> </u>	10	20	pay 20	\$	5%	*%	\$
(7) For deductions allowed over a seven (7) ye	ear period:		NO	TE:	The deduction	on percent	ages shown	in this sec	tion apply to a
1 20 pay 20 \$	100% *%	\$			statement of	benefits ap	proved before	July 1, 20	013 that did not dopted by the
2 20 pay 20 \$	85% *%	\$			designating b	odv. All oth	er abatements	nequie ac shall use	the percentages
3 20 pay 20 \$	71% *%	\$			reflected in the	ne abateme	ent schedule a	dopted by	the designating
4 20pay 20 \$	57% *%	\$			body per IC 6	i-1.1-12.1-1	7.		
5 20 pay 20 \$	43% *% 29% * %	\$ \$	*	The an	nount of the de	eduction sh	all be adjusted	annually to	reflect changes
6 20 pay 20 \$ 7 20 pay 20 \$	14% * %	\$	'	to the	assessed valu	uation result	ling from a rea	ssessment	or an appeal of
		,			sessment per				
SECTION VI - FOR A RESIDENTIAL	LY DISTRESSED A	REA WHERE THE CTION SCHEDU	IE ST	ATEM ER IC	ENT OF BEN 6-1.1-12.1-17	EFITS WAS	S APPROVED	BEFORE	JULY 1, 2013
TYPE OF DWELLING	DE	DUCTION IS THE [IC 6-1.1-12.7			OF:		DEDUCTION YEAR P	IS ALLOWE ERIOD THA YEARS	D FOR A FIVE (5) T INCLUDES
One (1) family dwelling Asse	essed value (after reha	bilitation or redevel	opmer	nt) \$	or \$	74,880 AV	pay	through	pay
Two (2) family dwelling Asse	essed value (after reha	bilitation or redevel	opmer	nt), S	or \$	106,080 AV	pay	through	pay
Three (3) unit multifamily dwelling Asse	essed value (after reha	bilitation or redevel	opmer	nt) \$	or \$	156,000 AV	pay	through	pay
Four (4) unit multifamily dwelling Asse	essed value (after rehe	bilitation or redevel	opmer	nt) S	or \$	199,680 AV	pay	through	
Assessed value limits for taxes due and pay									
	ON VII - APPROVA							anny uwell	. respectively.
This application is approved in the amo									
Signature of County Auditor Printed name of County Auditor Date signed (month, day, year)								ned (month,	day, year)

Parcel Number: 45-02-25-351-004 080-023

Property Type: Real Property Location: 24 Marble st. Hammond IN 46329

Tipding Unit: Hammond

Tax Year: 2024 Pay 2025 Last Update: 4/02/2025 12:48:26 PM

Name / Address: 24vMarble Holdings LLC & Park 24 Hammond LLC

7410 Aspect Dr Ste 100 Granger IN 46530

Legal Description: Park 24 Hammond at Marble Street Add Lot 1

Assessed Value And Tax Summery:

1a Gross Assessed Value (AV) of homested property (capped at 1%)

1b Gross AV of residential property and familiant (capped at 2%),

1c. Gross AV of all other property, including personal property (capped at 3%);

2. Equals Total Gross Assessed Value of Property;

2. Equals Subtitude of Net Assessed Value of Property;

3. Equals Subtitude of Net Assessed Value of Property;

4. Equals Subtitude of Net Assessed Value of Property;

4. Equals Gross Tax Liability;

4. Minus Local Property Tax Credit

5. Minus Savings Due to Property Tax Cap,

4c. Ninus Savings Due to 65 Years & Older Cap,

4d. Minus Savings Due to County Option Circuit Breaker Cridit;

5. Total Property Tax Liability; 2024 Pay 2025 0 14,593,500 14,593,500 0 14,593,500 4,01260 \$585,578,78 (\$98,830,84) -18238.22 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$468,509.72

RESOLUTION NO.: 25R. - R17

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAMMOND, INDIANA GRANTING A WAIVER OF NONCOMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE 6-1.1-12.1-11.3 WITH RESPECT TO AN ASSESSED VALUATION DEDUCTION (TAX ABATEMENT) FOR THE TANGIBLE REAL PROPERTY OF PARK 24 HAMMOND, LCC

ATTACHMENT C

January 1, 2024 Pay 2025 FORM CF-1/Real Property dated May 15, 2024 Filed with the Auditor and the City Council

PARK 24 HAMMOND, LLC

7410 Aspect Drive, Suite 100 Granger Indiana 46530.

May 15, 2024

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Office of Clerk of Hammond City Council Hammond City Hall 5925 Calumet Avenue Hammond, IN 46320

> RE: Park 24 Hammond, LLC | 24 Marble Street Project Filing of Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits)

Dear Clerk of the Council:

We are pleased to enclose a Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) regarding the abatement approved under Resolution 24-R04 for the industrial building project at 24 Marble Street in Hammond, IN. We have filed this for the 2024-Pay-2025 tax year.

Please note that we have enclosed two (2) signed forms, and kindly ask that both be file-stamped, with one returned (we have enclosed a pre-paid federal express envelope for convenience). Please feel free to let me know if we can provide any additional information with respect to this filing. I can be reached directly at (574) 261-5594 at any time. We appreciate your assistance.

Sincerely,

Richard J. Deahl, Counsel



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R6 / 4-23)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

20 24 PAY 20 25

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

INSTRUCTIONS:

- Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
- This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor
 and the designating body before May 15 or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property
 return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j))
- With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (l).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER	INFORMATION	8 2 1 2				
Name of Taxpayer PARK 24 HAMMOND, LLC 24 MAI	Coun						
Address of Taxpayer (number and street, city, sta							
7410 ASPECT DRIVE SUITE 100, 0	023	Taxing District Number					
Name of Contact Person		Telephone Nurr		Email	Address		
JEFF SMOKE	LOCATION AND DESC	(574) 251		JSMC	OKE@GREATLAKESCAPITAL.COM		
SECTION 2							
Name of Designating Body COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY	OE HAMMOND	Resolution Nut	ber		ated Start Date (month, day, year)		
Location of Property	OF DAWNOND	24R-04			/2022		
24 MARBLE STREET, HAMMOND,	IN 46320				Start Date (month, day, year)		
Description of Real Property Improvements					rted Completion Date (month, day, year)		
GROUND UP DEVELOPMENT OF	A 400,000 SQUARE FOO	R INDUSTRI	AL LISE	12/3	1/2023		
BUILDING	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	11 11 12 00 11 (I	AL USE		Completion Date (month, day, year)		
				12/2	0/2023		
SECTION 3		AND SALARIES	X				
EMPLOYEES AND	BALARIES	ASI	ESTIMATED ON SB-1		ACTUAL		
Current Number of Employees							
Salaries							
Number of Employees Retained				-			
Salaries							
Number of Additional Employees		200			TBD		
Salaries							
SECTION 4	COST AN	D VALUES					
COST AND VALUES		REAL ES	TATE IMPROVEMEN	īTS			
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST			ASSE	SSED VALUE		
Values Before Project	\$ 0		\$ 2,522,900				
Plus; Values of Proposed Project	\$ 35,000,000		S TBD				
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$ N/A		S N/A				
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	- \$ 35,000,000		\$ TBD				
ACTUAL	COST			ASSE	ASSESSED VALUE		
Values Before Project	\$ 0		\$ 2,522,900	- 1002	ASSESSED VALUE		
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 35,000,000		\$ TBD				
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$ N/A		S N/A				
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 35,000,000		S TBD				
ȘECTION 5 WASTE	CONVERTED AND OTHER BEI	NEFITS PROMI	SED BY THE TAXPA	YER			
WASTE CONVERTED	AND OTHER BENEFITS		AS ESTIMATED O		ACTUAL		
Amount of Solid Waste Converted					NOTORL		
Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted							
Other Benefits:							
SECTION 6		ERTIFICATION					
I hereby certify that the representations in	this statement are true.				3_1		
Signature of Authorized Representative		Title MANAGER			Date Signed (month, day, year) 5/14/2024		
0 10		otali — — —					

OPTIONAL; FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- 1. Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include
 the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not
 be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts
 to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors
 beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner, (2) the county auditor, and (3) the county assessor.

Wet	ave reviewed the CF-1 and find that:			
	The Property Owner IS in Substantial Compliance			
	The Property Owner IS NOT in Substantial Compliance		-	
	Other (specify)			
Reaso	ns for the Determination (attach edutional sheets if necessary)			
		•		
\cap	1. 0	90		
	re of Authorized Neghber	١	× (Date Signed (month, day, year)
	MI War Dave Woene	1, Council Pro	SIELEN	5/14/2024
Alteste	By Deat S. Sol	Designating Body	NI OETHE	CITY OF HAMMOND
If the	property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the property			
time i	has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Hearing in	ust be held within thirty	(30) days of th	e date of mailing of this notice.)
	Hearing AM Date of Hearing (month, day, year			
	□ PM			
	HEARING RESULTS (to be o	ampleted offer the he	a uCarant	
-:-	Approved	ompleted after the net	47	nstruction 4 above)
Reaso	is for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)	_	Desilied (Ser	HISTUGUON 4 ADOVA)
	,			
Sinnah	re of Authorized Member			
coffinnic	an Panagaratin statistics			Date Signed (month, day, year) 5/14/2024
Alleste	1 By	Designating Body		G. 1-11202-1
		COMMON COUNC	CIL OF THE	CITY OF HAMMOND
	APPEAL RIGHTS [169	
А ргорі	rty owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the desi	nating body's decision by	lling a complaint	in the office of the clerk of the Circuit or
Superio	r Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the appeal	lis determined against the	property owner.	